. Rule 2.33 ‘Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Narme of Company Company numbear

/
Castlegate 587 Limited T/A Yale Door 07189118
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8334 of 2016
Birmingham District Registry
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full IAWe (a)

name(s) and
address({es) of
admunistrator(s)

Richard A B Saville
CFS Restructunng LLP
Church House

13-15 Regent Street
Nottingham

NG1 5BS

“Delete as
applicable

attach a copy of “my/our proposals

Andrew J Cordon

CFS Restructuring LLP
Church House

13-15 Regent Street
Nottingham

NG1 5BS

ct of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was/sent to all known creditors on

(b} 10 November 2016

Signed

Dated

Joint / Adminfstrator(s)

\ \© Nouehe X b

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it wiil help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers nf tha

VIR

1211112016
COMPANIES HOUSE

\

Richard A B Saville
CFS Restructuring LLP
Church House

13-15 Regent Street

Nottingham
NG1 5BS

0115 838 7330
)X Number DX Exchange

Ahen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
tegistrar of Companies at -
-otmpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Castlegate 597 Limited T/A Yale Door

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
Administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint administrators, who
act as the Company’s agents and without personal iability

\__4
cps  Gorporate

iy Financial Solutions



Contents

e 0~ kW e

s
o

Statutory information

Details of appointment of admimistrators

Circumstances giving nse to our appointment

Statement of affairs

The admiristration period

Esttmated outcome for creditors

Proposais for achieving the purpose of the admiristration
Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

Appendices

A

m o O @

Statement of Affairs

Anticipated time costs and expenses

CFS charging policy

Jaint Administrators’ time costs to 31 October 2016

Receipts and Payments account




1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Principal business actwities

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and detaills of the
shares held in Company {If any)

Share capital

Shareholders

Castlegate 597 Limited

Yale Door

15 March 2010

07189118

Church House, 13-15 Regent Street, Nottingham, NG1 5BS

Units 16/18 Maises Way, South Normanton, Derbyshire, DE55
2DS

Units 16/18 Maises Way, South Normanton, Derbyshire, DES5
2Ds

Internet retailers of external doors

Shareholding
MWiichael Anthony Armstrong None  personally

but a shareholder
Brian Leslie Onions n Armstrong

Holdings Ltd,

detals of which
are given under
Shareholders

15,000 ordinary A
£1 shares

None

120,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
30,000 Ordinary A £1 shares

Armstrong Holdings Limited — 120,000 ordinary £1 shares
Armstrong Holdings Limited — 15,000 ordinary A £1 shares



2. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment ‘
Date of resignation

Court

Court Case Number

Person{s} making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regutation on Insolvency
Proceedings

3 October 2016

N/A

Birmingham County Court
8334 of 2016

EIRP Limited

The admirustrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability  Any act required or
authonised under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation
(EC} No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

“3 (1)  The admimistrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(@)  rescuing the company as a gotng concern, or

(b)  achseving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the company were wound up (without first being in adrministration), or

(c) realising property to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

{2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functrons in
the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

{1){a) unless he thinks erther-

{a)  that it s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
{b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1){b) would achieve a better result for
the company's creditors as a whole




{4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(c) only if-

{a}  he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b}, and

(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole ”

3. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR APPOINTMENT

Background Information

The company was incorporated and commenced trading in March 2010 as a supplier and installer of
external doors to the retall market, primanly through the company's own website At the time of

incorporation, the company was part of the Door Stop International Group, which manufactured composite
doors

Initially, the Company expended significant sums developing and maintaining sts website which, effectively,
accounted for the vast majority of sales

The company, through set up costs and the investment n the {T platform and infrastructure, was loss
making Mr Armstrong was fully aware of this position and was willing to undertake a restructure of the
business as well as latterly, injecting additional personal funds The total of new capital injected by Mr
Armstroeng post acquisition amounts to £405,000

As part of the restructuring, the following objectives were achieved -

® Reduction in the workforce reducing salary costs from £100,000 per month in July 2015 to
£24,000 per month immediately prior to our appointment

¢ Renegotiations with the company’s door manufacturers to supply the doors direct to the
installers, thereby significantly reducing transport costs

» Expanding the company’ product range, thereby increasing sales and margin

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The company expanded significant funds initially in designing and setting up the website. This was to
some extent funded by the onginal shareholders

Despite the current shareholders injecting further capital and significantly reducing overheads, sales
have never reached the level to generate sufficient cash margin to cover all operating costs and to
contribute to the accumulation of historical debt




In the formative years, sales generated were nsufficient to meet overhead costs and, whilst the

company generated a profit iIn 2014 of £136k, this was completely negated by the loss sustarned in
2015 of £573k

One of the attractions to the company’s customers was the proviston of interest free credit when
purchasing the company's products However, the provider of zero per cent finance terminated its
agreement with the company in March 2016 This has only added to the aiready strained cash-flow
Issues

The company had a petition served on 1t with a threat to advertise in September 2016 A notification
of intention {“NOI”) to appoint an admimstrator was filed in court which prevented any further action
being taken by the petitioning creditor During the period the NOI was in place, the director had been
trying to contact Yale to give their support to a potential company voluntary arrangement
Unfortunately, on 3 October they confirmed that they would not be willing to do this which
effectively mean that the company could not continue to trade

A summary of the company’s previous financial results is given below -

16 months
ended Year ended
31/7/15 30/3/14

£'000 £'000
Turnover 4,953 3,028
Gross profit 1,587 1,022
Net profit/{loss) {573) 136
Fixed Assets 596 87
Current Assets 61 759
Current Liabiities (1,027) (643)
Share capital 150 150
Prafit and toss account (520} 53
Shareholders’ funds {370) 203




The statutory purpose of administration that was pursued

The statutory purpose that was pursued to effect the sale of the business, was pursuant to paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, being achieving a better result for the company’s creditors than would be hkely i
the company were weund up {without first betng in Administration)

4. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have not, as yet, provided the Administrators with a Statement of Affars  However, details of
the financial position of the company at 3 Octaber 2016, the date of our appointment, are attached at
Appendix A, along with a current updated list of creditors” names and addresses, with details of their debts
We are adwvised by the directors that a statement of affairs will be recewved in the near future and we will,
therefore, include details of this in our next report to creditors

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Puyments

A copy of our receipts and payments account is enclosed as Appendix £ There 15 just one receipt, being the
cash at bank balance of £21,152

There have been two payments to date, £325 to Central Computer Management Limited in respect of
payroll charges for p45s and £77 to Courts advertising in respect of the advertising of our appeintment n
the London Gazette

Assets

John Pye & Sons Lmited are our appointed agents to dispose of the company’s chattel assets The website
and certain equipment pertaining to this have been sold for £10,000 the proceeds of which are still with our
agents The rest of the office equipment has yet to be sold but has been valued at approximately £4,000

6. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to credrtors at the date of appointment and likely outcome for each class 1s detailed below.

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment, the secured creditor was owed £475,000 Based on known realisations
from the sale of the assets, together with our estimate of realisations from debtors, and our estimate of the

costs associated with this case, we estimate that the secured creditor will face a shortfall for the full
amount



The company has given a fixed and floating ¢harge over all of its assets to EIRP Limited The charge was
created on 28 July 2015

Preferential creditors

It 1s unlikely that there will be any surplus funds avallable to enable a distnbution to the preferential
creditors to be made

Unsecured creditors

It 1s unhkely that there will be any surplus funds available to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available
for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except i so far as it exceeds
the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which
would, were it not for this provision, be avaitable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1 e
after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating
charge holder may not participate in the distnibution of the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property
The prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a skding scale as follows

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
0 20% of net property thereafter,
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3))} or

a the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

We have estimated to the best of our knowledge and belief, that the Company’s net property, as defined in
Section 176{A){b) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £nil

There will, therefore, be no distribution to the unsecured creditors in this case



7. OUR PROPQOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admirustration which in this
context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section
3 of this report above

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it 1s reasonably practicable to achieve the
objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){b), namely achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely f the company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
Admunistrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The principal matters to
deal with in this respect are

#  The reahsation of the outstanding book debts of the Company
¢  Our post appointment statutory duties

Exit from Administration
Dissolution

As saon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrator, and that the purpose
of the admenistration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of the Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar
of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the
Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Compantes, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company and, on application by
any interested party, the Court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company

However, It may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year
of the date of our appointment In particular, the situation will anse if there are any outstanding book
debts within this time  Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl to the Act provides that the appointment of an
admimistrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year However, our term of office
may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified
period not exceeding twelve months It may be necessary, therefore, at some time in the future for us to
seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to as further twelve months
following the anniversary of our appointment




8. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

As Joint Admiristrators, under the prowvision of Rule 2 106 of the tnsolvency Act 1986, we are required to
provide creditors with details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses
we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining
the basis upon which our remuneration will be fixed In this case, we are seeking to agree our
remuneration by reference to the time properly given by us (as Administrators) and the various grades of
our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of CFS Restructuring LLP T/A Corporate Financiat Solutions
in attending to maters ansing in the Administration

It 1s for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules,
but, if no such committee is appointed, it will be for each secured creditor and preferential creditors to
agree our fees

Appendix B sets out our firm’s hourly charge out rates and the estimated time that we and our staff
anticipate will be spent in attending to matters ansing in the Administration since 3 October 2016 Once
approved by the appropnate body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Administrators must not
exceed this total amount without further approval

Enclosed at Appendix B 1s a summary of our time costs to date

Our costs to date have been incurred in the following main areas -

e Case specific matters

This includes time spent dealing with all statutory matters It also includes review of this case and drafting
the administrators’ proposals and analysis of the time costs for reporting purposes

¢ Customers
A significant amount of time has been expended in dealing with enguiries and concerns from customers
who had placed orders for doors and paid a depostt or in full or had ongoing i1ssues once the doors had
been installed

s (Creditors

A significant amount of time has been spent dealing with general creditor correspondence and enquines
This includes both written, telephone and email quenes regarding the Company

e Assets and Sale of the business
Time has been spent on general planning matters, general correspondence and communicating with the

directors of the Company Additionally, significant time has been expended in haising with the directors,
agents and interested parties concerning the sale of the business




Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for senices provided by our firm be charged in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which are set out at Appendix C We can confirm that Browne Jacobson were chosen for
their expertise in the area of administrations  John Pye & Sons Limited were chosen, again, for therr
expertise in valuing the assets of company

9. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our
appointment, in relation to ther management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its fallure
We are cbliged to submut confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquinies of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any
potential recoveries for the estate If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so
In writing to the address detalled at Section 1 of this report This request for information s standard
practice and does not imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the
management of the Company's affairs

10  CONCLUSION

We presently consider that, as explained in Section 6 above, the Company has nsufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors

At this stage, we do not intend to summen an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors However,
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may requisition such a
meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescribed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made
within 8 business days of the date on which our statement of proposals 1s sent out. The expenses of
summonung and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shall
deposit with us secunty for their payment If not such meeting 1s requisitioned then, by Rule 2 33(5) our
proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have
been approved, we will write to you to confirm that 1s the positon







APPENDIX A

STATEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS AS AT 3 OCTOBER 2016




Castlegate 597 Limited T/A Yale Door

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 3 October 2016

Book Estimated
Notes Value to Realise
£'000 £'000

Assets specfically pledged
1 Office furmture and equipment 14 4
2 IT equipment 507 10
3 Trade debtors 45 n/k
4 Cash at bank 21 21
S87 35
Less costs of realisation (41)
Estimated surplus available for preferential creditors (6)

S Less preferential creditors
- Arrears of wages and holiday pay (13)
Estimated deficienty as regards preferential creditors (19)
7 Less amount due to EIRP secured by floating charge {475)
£stimated deficiency to unsecured creditors (494)
8 Less Unsecured Creditors (1,569)
Estimated deficiency to creditors (2,063)
Shareholders (150}

Estimated deficlency to members {2,213}




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Statement of Affairs,

1 The company owned a small quantity of office equipment which was valued by our agents John
Pye & Sons Limited
2 The company had expended significant sums constructing its own website and support systems

However, a Yale had withdrawn the licence, the value of the website was reduced significantly as
the Yale licence could not be sold on

3 At the date of our appeintment, the company was owed £45k from customers who, pre-
appointment, had ordered doors Due to the number of complaints and claims for poor
workmanship we do not anticipate recovering anything from debtors

4 At the date of our appointment, the company’s bank account had a credit balance of £21,152
5 A summary of the estimated costs of realisation are given below -
£000
Administrators’ fees 30
Legal fees 7
Agents’ fees 3
Statutory disbursements 1
1

7 As previously adwvised in our proposals, the estimated prescribed part element available to the
unsecured creditors I1s subject to final assets realisations in this case

6 An estimate of the unsecured creditors 1s given below -
£000
Trade creditors 1,016
Customers 41
HMRC - PAYE/NI 55
- VAT 48
Loan — Armstrong Holdings Ltd 405

1,569




Ll £} 9102 J3qLUBACN 60

60 §10Z J3A DS Sdi

 jo | abeyd

0069¢L ra. vLH3 ‘oulsjeq ‘enusay Ausiie 8 ysau04 H JN 0042
00 968'L HYE 9LON ‘poomise] ‘peoy peysuely ‘ebpoT slsuQ SPUEIpHN 15€3 7032
00 00E't Y] ¥3S ‘Uopuo ‘peoy Mied ucyold €9 'V 1eld spuowp3 youled JW £030
00 994 gys LLYL ‘Ilemuiod ‘yinolje ‘aunueisuod 12allg 8104 Z9 suagq3 sewoy] JW Z030
00 000'S.Y Sz $530 '‘2aysAqia ‘UOIBIHY ‘UCJUBLWION WINoS ‘ABAA SBISIBN OF IIUN psyiwi 4413 1032
vy 6.2'19 38 1230 ‘Aqiaq ‘peoy saiojg ‘eieisy Buipeiy Aqieq ve py1 $3007 ¢ Buize|n Jspueaz 00392
000 go0 47 'WPAL JAYua ‘suspies) Aeipelg 'maiA uAighuad €2 saineq sheN 000
000 X £13d 'YOBSqSIA ‘PISHRI0S) ‘BALQ PIBYXO ¥L aeq JW £040
00 8Ev'e HAE 8IND 'X8SST ‘WUz ‘Peoy JleRud g "2 3un soIpNiS eje|g zodo
000 Org 6LON ‘aaysweybuiloN 'aSNOYPOOAA PIRYSUB ‘|IIH M0ID 0L $3207 @ sse|D oolpesQ Loao
Z6 T89'sle 4v9 ZLON ‘weybumoN ‘spemuiny ‘@ yodx3 P [euoieuaiul dojg-1ooQ 00D
000 g0 868 ‘UoKppaY ‘aso|] Asjriag o uordwe) N SiN G020
00 €60'L 3d/ 8vH 'xa8|ppiN ‘ssembBp3 ‘abpiy (I ‘poomsBuys ueyn g euuy 020
00 Z¥L'0F dIL PLVA 'WEYDULYY ‘PEOY MEN PJOJWELS J00i4 UL papwi Ad4idvD €009
62 ¥15 p1] anuag 8kl g 10N suews|o) Z0092
XQa6
0S 2Z8'v¥ GXH ‘DUUSHIOA 1SOAN ‘PUB)IT HIBC SNY SPIBYMOT ‘980D SPIRIMOT 00| punois 6g IUN pajiwi SUONN|OS 2J14 Sjeuyo9y) 1002
0¥ 0Zv'sl gy8 AzD3 'uopuoT 18allg yoeeg Gf 01d elpei Inejua) 0002
00 0Sg'L FSZ 2V ‘SU9H 'SUBQq)Y IS ‘19848 YJed ‘POOA MOH ¢§ fred v I 9049
000 A4S LZIMA _>®t:w _Ummaﬂw/.\ _mbmw_)_ E._mm 6l eAU0Yg m:__m_,_dom_,. c04a0
000 93¢ QLN ‘YOINION ‘PIOJSIOH ‘Peoy HOH LSZ '04-L Siun papwi Hag #0490
00 ¥68'2 300 /19 'weybuiuing ‘peoy died suinogien Gl joueseg suuang JN €082
006014 306 LZND ‘dayspiojuay ‘yuomaBpugmes ‘spisyling 62 awnog ajey ssI z0gD
00tli'el ATV £9S ‘anysigqieq ‘sumol) ‘12958 UbiH o1y ayL 1ouno? JoLISIQ 18A0S|0g Logd
0S /EE'GL HSE 051D ‘BAIYsIa)saainol9) "Weyualay) snusay dossar ‘asnoH |eansa P17 Sejenossy eigezZ anig 0085
0006 N3 L 1AA 'UOPUOT ‘PEOY MiBd BUINOGISIAA LGE HNOD POOMIBIMOT £G Je| Apmy I L0YD
000 $46 1ON ‘weybumon "I+ asnoH ol 1sed a9 Ao ‘10014 Yig ‘609 ' 909 sAInS saybejles r inyuy 90vD
00 vZ8'Te ZMYP 0149 ‘Bipie) ‘Aeg JipJed ‘aau JnogieH ¢ 'suoios|o) snipesy pajwi Aojqy BSSY J0} snipelly S0V3
00 00S'v P17 $20IAI8S | | [SBUY ¥0v¥D
6l L69'0 VAL ZLOY 'lleworig ‘Aepp aliysumoq ‘asenbg uolbuipy | solweuiq ddy Z0vD
00 058 11} GAAN ‘uopuoT ‘peocy aleybiy 62-€5 ‘soipnig ayebybiy ‘oL¢ Iun Py S301IM8S L) 14V LOVD
00 59260V ©1Z 60H 'yujwioH “sbp3 apeH ‘Wnod Aeqay £ pajiwry sBuipjoH Buonsuuy 00V
3 SSaIpPpY aweN Koy

sio}ipai) Auedwod - g
100(Q 3jEA V/L paywiI L6s 9jebapsed




L1 L1 9102 12qQWaAON 60

60 G102 J9AT0S Sdl

t jo z abed

GL 88Y'LE SN LLSERAN 'ouay ‘001 3LS ‘PEOY IISN 0019 apmplopn Buig ou) suug Yoseuiy COND
00 081 SEE P1SS 'X9ssT 'uopjiseg ‘ajejs] |ewysnpu) fIH sddid ‘asnoH SUIM P17 suonesijgng adess3 Jo Sues LOWD
00 0St'6 477 019 'xess3 ‘uoybnon ‘peoy ybiy LG| '9SNOH UMOID J00I4 PUZ S3WOH pooD - M7 01 eIPaN OOND
001191 OVI 9LXO ‘Aunqueg '9s0|D ucles 0Z uobue s 1N LOT1D
9 GZP'L ay6 01v1 19siowog ‘wodbuen ‘ejejs3 Buipel ) J9A0ISEM F/E IUN Auedwosy Buizeo g ssejo uodbue syl 001D
000 30z SvQ ey ‘Asixeg ‘@s01D yoioabpry ol llepuay Jaydoisuyd JW POMD
00 080°L dVP 610 1wy ‘alebiey ‘enusay siadeiqd 6 sse|o) ayebsbuny cOMD
000 MLS ZGH3 'UBIOT 1SIMA ‘uIngxoig “HIEAN Jabpeg Lzn Aisuior Aey ¢0AD
00 cZeEL'L FHY §1IS ‘uopuoT ‘980l 30B([BM 1BBP3 01 essely D SN LOMD
00 GE¥'L X172 049 ‘Aauing ‘uopAoi) ‘pecy |iembuiq ‘8snoH dWV MOIDPY - Py SiyBumdway 00MD
00 006'} Q716 0171V ‘S4ySpIojua ‘piiieH ‘saldy peoigd 94 SOUOr o SJN pue J JW £oro
0oo dgl 6198 ‘Apueg ‘pEOY SI09N 1S VI8 sauor JJW 20r0
000 d3¥ €N 'speg ‘ucini ‘poopn ssouwljeq | ON UOSUYO M SIN Loro
6S PYi'es NSZ 13 ‘Aqieq 19318 PoomUIBYD #E P Wnuoey Ar ooro
00 9/6'¢€2 HVE 9LON ‘POOMISET ‘pEOY paysuepy ‘8bpo ausuQ paywr g1l ¢ol0
000 A6 £10d 1u8j0S-uo-297 ‘198NSs UBIH ‘UNOD [IAIN SMOPUIAA SbewW| L0ID
00 000'vE Y19 QLA ‘UOpUOT ‘8nudAy AIngsyeys Gi-6€ paywr YoOOMI 001D
00 98t AMEPBEHT ‘UeIyloT I1SBT HoImMIag UHON 'PY PIBBYBIH €1 ¥II9H epuh] sIN YOHD
00 omh._‘ ZNS el imt:m .hm_w._o_._ 1SOpA ,wacm_.;{ m_mmc:r_m_z .mcmv:m& uQla|uieH alley sJIN BOHD
00 29¢'L Y6 89| 'XBSST 'USAID PJOJPOOM ‘PEOY BISBN 9 ploMEH I JIW 80HO
00 001"} 742 9YH 'X9SIIPPIN 'POOMULION '9SC|D PEBWSSOID Z poomdon ydasor Jy L0HD
000 SXE 99| 'x8ss3 'pJoj|| YneweH ‘peoy YHON MaN G6G-€65 pajw] |HH 90HD
002412t dd9 0Z3W W3y 'pleIpiieT ‘Bue ayihK maN 6. uosiew|ely awepls SOHD
00 866'L 1aZ LND ‘SPUBPI 153N ‘uowLIC) ||es|eq ‘peoy UHomsuLel 609 JadleH 1IN ¥OHD
000 406 LD 'x9ss3 'aaluielg 'aso|D BaUND 91 e v 1N £OHD
00 8.¥'601 7Z1 863N ‘SuA| uodn apseomaN ‘uojuaqbuo ‘MaIA Yied uojueg 20ZE 48 WY NHDI SWoIsSNY § shuardyd W H cOHD
00 000'92 dNS 6NH 1INH ‘PECY UOPSH 183118 BUS[EA '8SNOH ElS|len s|aued yiewiieH LOHD
00 20¥'Le SXE 99| 'X9s83 JIneuleH ‘peoy UHON M3N G65-€6S P11 Sluawaaoidwj SWoH jineuiey Q0HD
00 0002 19/ €271 'ppauime) ‘ejeg ‘1abuel ‘MoID-A-UBlD PN MOJD-A-UBID €090
08 PSL'L NG 900 'PUBPOIS ‘ajid 'AB L UO HOdMBN YULLIOAA 'pEOY uojybneN €2 aidsa|i Haqoy JW 2092
00 ese'e 086 NS ‘Aeung ‘Aspaquie) 'aso|) 1sinyusio | 1062150 JIN 109D,
8/ S0¥'08 V19 QLAA 'UOPUOT ‘BnuaAy AINGSSYBYS GH-6€ ‘WEa ] UoId9)|0D pue sjuswhed P11 eoom| - 816005 0092
3 SSaIPPY aweN Koy

s10}Ipain Auedwion - g
looQ aje\ v/L pajun Les aebapsed



11 L1 910 2qUWaA0N 60

60 5102 J9A DS SdI

¥ Jo £ abed

00 €0Z°L S/ PHD 'anysay) Usisay) ‘ebpuqpuen ‘aueT spieds|ddy LOL yrws O s #0S0
000 Org 01Ng _xwmw:w 1SB3 _:m>mcwommn_ .uwm puj uBipuaiy 4 1UnN SMOPUIAA 8Pl ] Xassng £0sSO
000 X9 951 ‘yBnologasaippiy 153 pu| sue siaddiig ‘peoy Slilepr 'HNoD saa) (-9l 3N smopuipp yBijees 20SD
000 INZ ¥OY ‘Buipeay 'peoy uojed | uewAsing H SIN 108D
06 0¥8't HNZ #2343 ‘volbuiuoq apseD ‘unod Bumpay ‘z1un siallied Uoieag 0082
00 059'2 300 01 L ‘Aaung ‘19ys3 ‘susplesy poomyInos Zy uosqoy f JN 804D
000 XO6 €117 ‘WeUXaIp ‘8s0|D) uooi} 9 pooOMy00Y L0WD
000 HOZ 8L ‘Aaung 'Aose|oW 1S9M '9AQ UOPIBAA 69 mauay H SIN 9040
000 ZY¥ £AN 'XasSIpPIN ‘soheH sed apAH ‘peoy uolBulliy G Jun pauwi} acedsxoey $040
0098L') Nd8 018N 'abpuaxn ‘weyusyo| ‘peoy Xassng €7 $3apoyy O JN 04D
00GLE'L Z3At 923S 'UopuoT ‘weyuapis ‘peoy uous|3 o) Asupoy M £0M0
00 00E'} HHS ZLNO ‘snysdwey ‘Joysiaply ‘@lepysy ‘peoy deA 19 yaiy S S A1)
00 OLt'E av.z 98 'weybuing ‘uolipn ‘eauq seided be P17 SBDIAIDS MOPUIA AV LOHD
02 ¥56 4d8 919 ‘weybuiwuig ‘peoy As(beH g9 'asncH apAjopey SUNLLISHO0T onubiy 00YD
00 0 A6 Z13S 'UuopuoT ‘peoy SAeagesoy Zg anebwald 1y 90d2
000 FAE €TIND ‘2AIyspiopiaH ‘piojuols sdoysig ‘anuaay sdoysig /1 auAd I S st 60dD
00 ¥¥8°C ING BNN 'SIUBULION 'UuOpaul ‘@ALG UHOMYOBI 61 %o9d |9zeH SIN v0dD
00 S06 NOS ZWS ‘Asung ‘uopng 'peoy waIyD 65 aoiuald e I £0d2
000 14/ 219y ‘piopabuny 'pioyeys jeals) ‘ABAN SUICUMEH 61 nalldg D SIA zZodo
OF 8£€ Dd0 9L Jaissyouep ‘pecy 10q|eL '@snoH puepeQ dnois e1pai Hd 00d2D
00 0¥8°L 2 SXO ‘PIOXO ‘uciBuipry ‘ABpA (l9MWOID OZL UBAIINS,O Suue 2000
00 9vL'L HQO Z1LSS 'X9553 ‘PIOPMOIA 'BNUBSAY BUOIJIA LT fslleN,0 O 4N L0OD
LL0E2'LE Sd0 ZZNQ '2aysweybunioN 'ploay '‘9snoH YHON suoiuQ g N 0000
000 1St zag ‘wingyoelg ‘es Ay Lg SLWOH MOPUIAA 1SSMULION ZOND
000 VXE /9y ‘Buipeay ‘Iowipol ‘14 susydels £g SIIOY2IN ¥ N LOND
66 £18'C AQV 110 ‘uoiBuiieq 'Aepn uaibuiy 0z 'asnH xalioN ‘(SIN) sidaq Aouaajosu auiH sjayeA alebyuoN GOND
000 0DS9 ovo ‘mobsel) ‘sBiesoslium ‘peoy ueyauber] £ e  JAl SOWD
00 08€'L vdl ¥1S ‘Peisys ‘eso|D Asuqy g pajiwii Jerep LOWD
000 4d9 613d ‘Ilemuio) ‘yinupay ‘AemyBiy yinipay ‘aue maN |1 SMOPUIAA WNIUUSIY 90D
000 4d9 613d ‘obpuquwies 'sjoaN IS ‘Uoixed S '9s0|) Uoplo9 62 s|eipaway umo - gy SOWD
000 HOS 67HD '[EUIAA ‘UoldN '9S01D WINAURAA § JOMIIN IN SN POND
£6 6£8'841 PrZ 9630 ‘anysigiaq ‘1edeg ‘abeai JSUIaN 'SHIOM siid pajwi] Jopiaisey £OND
3 SSAPPY awenN Aoy

sJ0)ipal) Auedwo) - g

100Q a[eA V/1 papwi /6§ debapsed



bL £1 9102 i9quiaAcN 60

60 §L0Z 19A DS Sdl

4o ¢ abed

Buijielo] ssuiuzg 611

80'969'CH0°Z

000 WNL ZLON ‘PIBYUSY U UORNS MIBAA UOpueIg $2 $|923 EI0AN SW 00s3
000 D16 5530 'Brysiqiaa ‘JlausqiL ‘Pecy IUAS4 L Neyoi Ueles SN FAV L E|
00¢ NdS erS ‘2nyshqiaq 'plaIpsIsald 'anuaAy MOPIONH Z9 SMBYNEN SUOWAS JN LOW3
000 43/ $53Q ‘=aushqiaq ‘uolayly ‘19eig doysig Lz J310J3IN 97 Wew N cow3
000 NNE 8LON 'SHON ‘PlRySuBl '‘Peoy 15304 Buil 6 uoihe Apuep s 00713
000 Zr0 99N ‘weybumon ‘9s0jD ax001galIys 61 Asispuei lleN JN 00H3
000 dd1 93Q ‘uoiseubol ‘ebenc) sheg Jakg esarayl s 0043
000 ME0 B1ON 'pPlRlYsuepy ‘umo] jsaiod ‘Aepp buidd3 ¢ meysied ang s Log3
000 V48 0ZON ‘Pleysuely ‘asoj) [I993nig 6 ameag yeuuesns sy 0093
000 917 6GH ‘yuywioH ‘abp3 speH ‘wunod Asggy /£ Buonsuuy uosily sin oov3
000 mOw gLWND ,xmmwm_ _cmmhmu mc_Qam_ _Umom a20|sJed .E._mn_ PUOWYIIY SUQNie||e)sSU] 100(] SIEA 00AD
000 X6 9vM 'AqsioH ‘sueT spyoud Zz sweijipn (96N ZOMD
000 Mgl s1a .Ucm_to& .m:m._ ugjseq ,..>m>>m auob 299SS3lppe,, SNOIDIMOPUIAA 5:0:..>®>> LOAAD
000 494 70D 'X9ss3 191S8yY2[0D e eswn) | SIa1ep 7 S DOMO
or 0£L't FIL 1€40 'pusbpug 1988 1oNBIN 92 sseday ' SMOPUIM A3)|_A ZOAD
000 drg LLSM ,m._Em_Eotmww .v_oo::mo .Hcm..uwmhu voo_?mmc_v_ .mm:oI boogwm:_x P QDV S4 Eljoon LOAD
[ mem.om axe rLosS _m._Emn_EmI __.._OEEN:SOm .>m>> ueaaQ .mm:OI mm_._a._mzcm papwi] wajelan 00AD
000 939 LMD ‘m‘:cmmco .m_sm._o ‘aailq plesaH _x._mn_ piEisH ,mbcwo pJesoIn3 panwig siBh4 MN LoNo
00 O?N.m SH. GLNL .wv_mor_mSmw ‘EmmI WELOJAN ._umom uopuo’ .wwnOI ._mo_nmz .._Or_mS_ ayl o_a ElpaiN 3.:3 ooNo
000 18 £vQ sy - pieubuot ‘peoy Jouep ‘wied Jouep / Juf aze|baper| €010

2574

000 LLAQ ‘18jsuiuappry ‘918)s3 pu| wie4 00H ‘peoy Inyuy 'sbpig slenwes uyor ‘i pun utiseg Aolensosuod o g 1 2010
00 06 Qe 4D ‘Hipie) I9jemIe ‘peOY Sueganmad J0Z sewoyl aIN 10LD
00 006 sewusq 'y usbeyuadod Z) 11 ‘g5 apaelISa|id S/ 101kdisna . 0012
80S/1°L MHZ €271 ‘eleg 'lepgeppue|T '8snoH [00YoS PO SUL panwI [PMWEDS G0SD
3 SS3IppY aWeN Aay

siojpaa)) Auedwon - g
JooQ ajeA v/1 paywn] Leg @rebapsed



Appendix B

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ANTICIPATED TIMECOSTS
OTHER PROFESSIONAL COSTS

The Joint Admistrators are seeking to agree that the basis of their remuneration will be on a time cost
basis Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors committee, detals of time curred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of our hcensing body

Total time spent to 31 October 2016 on this assignment amounts to 78 hours at an average composite rate
of £240.58 per hour resulting in total time costs of £17,985 CFS Restructuring LLP T/A Corporate Financial
Soluction’s charge-out rates are attached

In addition to our total estmated costs, we have also set out below our estimate of other professional and
ancillary costs which we estimate will be incurred during this Administration

Net of
VAT

Legal costs — Browne Jacobson 6,700
Agents/valuers’ fees —John Pye & Sons Limited 3,500
Administrators’ disbursements — Corporate Financial Solutions 1,000

£11,200

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Admirustrators’ Fees’ effective from 1 October 2015 which provides

guidance on creditors’ nghts can be obtaned onlne at http'//www r3 org uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees




[FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Case name Castlegate 597 Limited TIA Yale Door - In
Administration

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case are* £
Senior Partner — Appointment Taker 350 00
Partner - Appointment Taker 245 00
Senior Manager 21500
Case Administrator 125 00

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
These tasks are of no financial benefit to creditors but are required to be completed by statute

Estimated time to be
taken to undertake the

Estimated value of the
ttme costs to undertake

Description of the tasks to be undertaken In this category of work work the work

£
Case planming - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case
and giving mstructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case 400 1,265 00
Sething up physicalielectronic case files (as applicable) 100 21500
Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system
and entenng data 100 21500
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on
appointment as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's
appointment (as applicable) 500 1,210 00
Obtaining a specific penalty bond 100 21500
Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as
applicable) - -
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case 5000 13,450 00
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank
account (if applicable) 300 645 00
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook 200 43000
Undertaking regular bank reconciltations of the bank account containing
estate funds 100 21500
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a monthly basts 100 21500
Undertaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case 600 1,560 00
Overseeing and controfing the work done on the case by case
admimistrators - -
Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing progress reports to creditors and
members (as applicable)} 18 00 4,680 00
Filing returns at Compamies House and/or Court (as applicable) 100 21500
Prepanng and fiing VAT returns (if applicable) 100 21500
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns (if applicable) 100 21500
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties 100 21500
Prepaning, reviewing and 1ssuing final reports to creditors and members (if
applicable) 300 78000
Convening and holding final meeting meetings of creditors and members
{as applicable) - -
[Filing final returns at Companies House andfor Court (as applicable) 100 21500
Total £10100 £26,1/00
Average Hourly Charge Out Rate £250 11




INVESTIGATIONS
These tasks are of financizl benefit to creditors, subject to costs

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estimated time to be

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

work

Estimated value of the

the work

Recovenng the books and records for the case

Listing the books and records recovered

Preparnng a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act (delete If not applicable)

400

995 00

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset
recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third
parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc

Reviewing bocks and records to identify any transactions or actions the
office holder may take aganst a third party in order to recover funds for
the benefit of creditors

Total

400

£985 00

Average Hourly Charge Out Rate

r248 15

REALISATION OF ASSETS
These tasks are of financial benefit to creditors but are subject to costs

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estimated time to be

Estimated value of the

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

work

the work

£

Arranging suitable insurance over assets

Regularly monitoning the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance
cover in place

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book
debts

15 00

3,630 00

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account

100

21500

Instructing agents to value known assets

500

1,345 00

Liaising with agents to realise known assets

300

780 00

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets

Registering a caution In respect of freehold property owned by the
debtor/company (where apphcable)

Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the
debtor's/company’s freehold/leasehold property (where applicable}

Determining the joint owner's/spouse’s interest in the freehold/leasehold
matnmonial home {delete if not applicable)

Instructing solicitors to assist In the realisation of the freehold/leasehold
property {(where applicable)

Liaising wath the secured creditars over the realisation of the assets
subject to a mortgagee or other charge

100

350 00

Total

2500

£6,320 00

Average Hourly Charge Out Rate

[

TRADING
These tasks are of financtal benefit to creditors, subject to costs

Deascription of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Estimated time to be

Estimated value of the

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

work

the work

4

Obtaining appropnate information about the business and preparng a
business plan and cash flow forecasts

Arranging suitable insurance for the business




Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases and
sales for the business

Liaising with staff and trade unions

Setting up a new RT1 registration for the business with HMRC and
submitting relevant information in respect of wages and salaries paid

Monitoring and controlhing the day to day trading of the business

Monitening compliance with Health and Safety obligations in respect of the
business

Total

[JJu]

£000

Average Hourly Charge Out Rate

CREDITORS
These tasks are of no financial benefit to creditors but are required to be completed by statute

Descniption of the tasks to be undertaken In this category of work

Estimated time to be

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

work

Estimated value of the

the work

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims

600

1,290 00

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments
Office

200

430 00

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims

300

645 00

Liatsing with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee
clams

100

21500

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone
conversations regarding their claims

2000

4,975 00

Maintaming up to date creditor information on the case management
system

300

645 00

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette
notice .

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them
and formally admitting them for the payment of a dividend

300

64500

Requesting additonal information from creditors 1n support of their proofs
of debt in order to adjudicate on their claims

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and 1ssuing the notice of
declaration of dividend

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees

Total

38 U0

£8,8450 0

Average Hourly Charge Qut Rate

£

Please note Based on the asset information received to date, there 1s no prospect of a dividend being payable to

unsecured creditors in this instance

CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS

Estimated time to be

Estimated value of the

taken to undertake the time costs to undertake

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work

£
Total 000 £000
Total 2
[GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 168 00 74233000
Average Hourly Charge Out Rate £251




.

Appendix C

CFS RESTRUCTURING LLP CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case [t also applies where further wfarmation is to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder's fees follawing the passing of a resolution for the office
holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval iIs sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilittes provided by the firm Best
practice guidance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate, although will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as #t allows himn to deal
with the mare complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the
appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are empioyed by the office holder and these
appear below.

The firm operates a time recording systerm which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate ther time to the case The time 1s recorded at the indwidual’s hourly rate
in force at that ime which s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supptier's invoice Allsuch
iterns are charged to the case as they are incurred

G Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonabie method of calculation

(A} The foliowing ttems of expenditure are charged to the case [subject to approval)

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of craditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

s Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,




* Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as 2 Category 1 disbursement)
Is charged at the rate of £3 per box per month

{8] The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where
the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of

a Category 1 disbursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile
e Printing and phatacopying
e Stationery

STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES AND CHARGING POLICY FOR CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY

LIQUIDATIONS

The rates applying as at 1 January 2016

Senior Partner
Partner

Senior Manager
Manager

Senior Adrministrator
Admunistrator
Support

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, admmnistrative and cashienng staff 1s charged

directly to cases. 1t is not carried as an overhead
Time 1s recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (1 e 6 minute units)
The previous rates were as follows'-

Senior Partner
Partner

Sentor Manager
Manager

Senjor Administrator
Administrator
Support

350
245
215
200
175
125

75

250
185
165
150
125
100

75



90 51 910Z 13GWaAON 10

PL-L0-G) UOIsIap

1 jo | abeg

a6 o POLWE| SIS SINGSI] [BT01,

000 pauIR|D £33 [RI0L
00 588°Z4 008L 85 0£Z 00 §86'L1 00 8L o5 b 0 05 99 000l 51800 | SINOH [#10L
000 o000 00n 000 o 000 000 000 000 Buipesy
05 2096 0022 68 k52 0% £09S 0022 000 000 055! (i3] slossy jo uonesieay
000 060 000 000 noo ] 000 000 000 suonzBnseu;
005556 0S eV 0612 005556 05 €¥ ol a0 o 06 6¢ 0se sioypal)
05ZZ8'e [i:-F4) 0B 22 05228 05zl 000 000 05 L 0ot sonew aywads esed
000 000 o oo 0o 0o oo 000 000 Buiuuetd g uupy
(Ao 1504d) tAluD 1S0d) {3) apay Heis poddng sjeuo[sSyjoId
wng 81500 oWl (R0 WN) SINOY [RIOL ac_.-oI obeioay {3}1800 LLHITR SINOH [e)0) g SjULISISSY JOIUSS Jawg Jabeunyy dauyed VwonN3IUNS HIOAN JO BARIYISSE|D)

QL02/L 10 ©L GL0ZOL/EQ WOl
LSOd apo?) paloid
1000 B[BA Y/L PRV 265 AebapseD - Nav9sovD

aAle|NWNY + Alewwng 3s09 9 awll 6dIS - Ajuz awil



INCOME

Cash at Bank

EXPENDITURE

Professional Services
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Recewvable
Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

Castlegate 597 Limited T/A Yale Door

(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
03 October 2016 to 08 November 2016

IPS SQL Ver 2013 11

Total (£)

2163464

21,634 64

325 Q0
77 00

402.00

21,232.64

80 40
21,152 24

21,232.64

08 November 2016 18 01




